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Press-release 
9 November 2017 
                         

October 2017 market increase is 17,3 % 
         

 Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia increased by 17,3% in October 2017 

 Among the top ten bestselling models so far, all models are locally produced 
 

In October 2017, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia increased by 17,3 % compared with 
October 2016 or by 21 892 sold units, and amounted to 148 597 cars, according to the AEB Automobile 
Manufacturers Committee (AEB AMC). 
 
This year in January—October 1 277 938 cars were sold.  
 
 

 
 
Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  
 

“The recovery of the Russian car market continues with October sales exceeding last year’s result by a robust 17%. 

This is now the 8th consecutive month of year-on-year improvement, the longest period of uninterrupted growth the 

market of passenger cars and light commercial vehicles has experienced since 2012. Of course the size of today’s 

market is still a far cry from the record sales achieved in that year. But it is encouraging to see that, at the current 

pace of recovery, total sales in 2017 have a good chance to restore the market to the level it had in 2015”.     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
 
 

 -------------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for October 2017/2016 and January— October 2017/2016 
2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups for October 2017/2016 and January— October 2017/2016 
3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for October 2017/2016 and January— October 2017/201 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR 
OCTOBER 2017/2016 AND JANUARY – OCTOBER 2017/2016 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

BRAND 
October January-October 

2017 2016 YoY 2017 2016 YoY 

Lada 28 638 23 307 23% 249 845 213 159 17% 

KIA 17 407 15 015 16% 152 630 121 723 25% 

Hyundai 15 712 14 190 11% 127 597 115 428 11% 

Renault* 13 036 11 012 18% 108 754 91 832 18% 

VW 8 014 6 996 15% 70 108 59 659 18% 

Toyota* 7 366 7 740 -5% 74 750 76 070 -2% 

Nissan* 6 369 5 029 27% 59 829 57 524 4% 

GAZ vans* 6 145 5 591 10% 46 076 43 154 7% 

Škoda 5 720 4 620 24% 50 566 45 569 11% 

Ford* 4 837 3 638 33% 39 733 34 540 15% 

UAZ* 4 298 5 316 -19% 33 109 38 297 -14% 

Mercedes-Benz 3 214 3 010 7% 30 440 31 428 -3% 

Chevrolet 3 053 2 440 25% 25 833 24 503 5% 

Mitsubishi 3 020 1 256 140% 17 406 14 095 23% 

BMW 2 568 2 200 17% 24 449 22 841 7% 

Mazda 2 417 1 949 24% 20 287 17 454 16% 

Lexus 2 060 2 221 -7% 18 986 19 594 -3% 

Lifan 1 820 1 801 1% 13 094 13 835 -5% 

Ravon 1 806 294 514% 11 147 892 1150% 

Datsun 1 792 1 196 50% 19 358 14 145 37% 

Audi 1 452 1 491 -3% 14 026 17 573 -20% 

Land Rover 772 808 -4% 7 365 7 593 -3% 

Mercedes-Benz vans 629 423 49% 5 024 4 713 7% 

Subaru 592 521 14% 4 619 4 475 3% 

VW vans 555 650 -15% 5 495 4 790 15% 

Chery 508 302 68% 4 692 4 162 13% 

Volvo 456 422 8% 5 379 4 401 22% 

Porsche 452 361 25% 3 515 3 841 -8% 

Suzuki 430 251 71% 3 697 3 889 -5% 

Peugeot* 422 382 10% 3 856 3 053 26% 

Honda 402 151 166% 1 418 1 250 13% 
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Citroёn* 390 360 8% 3 635 3 245 12% 

Infiniti 380 364 4% 4 254 3 697 15% 

FIAT* 212 111 91% 1 831 1 781 3% 

Geely 179 225 -20% 1 872 4 019 -53% 

Haval2 165 - - 1 489 - - 

MINI 153 123 24% 1 291 1 107 17% 

Jaguar 152 218 -30% 1 846 1 542 20% 

Cadillac 132 103 28% 1 140 987 16% 

Changan 115 64 80% 1 162 449 159% 

smart 110 65 69% 742 412 80% 

DFM 102 79 29% 564 1 030 -45% 

Zotye 102 37 176% 809 227 256% 

Genesis 90 11 718% 808 11 7245% 

Jeep 78 107 -27% 1 104 1 000 10% 

Foton* 75 12 525% 383 42 812% 

Isuzu* 63 77 -18% 580 460 26% 

FAW 54 43 26% 469 735 -36% 

Iveco* 37 36 3% 362 444 -18% 

Brilliance 18 37 -51% 156 814 -81% 

SsangYong 13 24 -46% 103 1 134 -91% 

HTM3 9 - - 87 - - 

Hyundai LCV 4 3 33% 69 34 103% 

Chrysler 2 1 100% 8 26 -69% 

Alfa Romeo 0 10 - 0 99 - 

Baw - 12 - 91 147 -38% 

Acura - - - - 163 - 

Daewoo - - - - 8 574 - 

Haima  - - - - 114 - 

Total 148 597 126 705 17,3% 1 277 938 1 147 775 11,3% 

 
 
 
 
1. LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for some 

brands. LCV<3,5t (with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur. 
2. Sales from Haval submitted from January 2017 
3. Sales of HTM submitted from January 2017 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR  

OCTOBER 2017/2016 AND JANUARY – OCTOBER 2017/2016 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 

Brand / Group 

October January-October 

% Share Volume % Share Volume 

2017 2016 YOY 2017 2016 YoY 2017 2016 YOY 2017 2016 YoY 

AVTOVAZ-
RENAULT-NISSAN  

33,8 32,3 1,5 50 215 40 908 22,8% 34,6 33,1 1,5 442 040 380 357 16,2% 

AVTOVAZ  19,3 18,4 0,9 28 638 23 307 22,9% 19,6 18,6 1,0 249 845 213 159 17,2% 

RENAULT  8,8 8,7 0,1 13 036 11 012 18,4% 8,5 8,0 0,5 108 754 91 832 18,4% 

NISSAN 4,3 4,0 0,3 6 369 5 029 26,6% 4,7 5,0 (0,3) 59 829 57 524 4,0% 

INFINITI 0,3 0,3 0,0 380 364 4,4% 0,3 0,3 0,0 4 254 3 697 15,1% 

DATSUN 1,2 0,9 0,3 1 792 1 196 49,8% 1,5 1,2 0,3 19 358 14 145 36,9% 

KIA 11,7 11,9 (0,2) 17 407 15 015 15,9% 11,9 10,6 1,3 152 630 121 723 25,4% 

HYUNDAI Group 10,6 11,2 (0,6) 15 802 14 201 11,3% 10,0 10,1 (0,1) 128 405 115 439 11,2% 

HYUNDAI 10,6 11,2 (0,6) 15 712 14 190 10,7% 10,0 10,1 (0,1) 127 597 115 428 10,5% 

GENESIS 0,1 - - 90 11 718,2% 0,1 - - 808 11 7245,5% 

VW Group 10,6 10,9 (0,3) 15 741 13 757 14,4% 11,0 11,1 (0,1) 140 195 127 591 9,9% 

VOLKSWAGEN  5,4 5,5 (0,1) 8 014 6 996 14,6% 5,5 5,2 0,3 70 108 59 659 17,5% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
vans 

0,4 0,5 (0,1) 555 650 -14,6% 0,4 0,4 0,0 5 495 4 790 14,7% 

AUDI 1,0 1,2 (0,2) 1 452 1 491 -2,6% 1,1 1,5 (0,4) 14 026 17 573 -20,2% 

ŠKODA 3,8 3,6 0,2 5 720 4 620 23,8% 4,0 4,0 0,0 50 566 45 569 11,0% 

TOYOTA Group 6,3 7,9 (1,6) 9 426 9 961 -5,4% 7,3 8,3 (1,0) 93 736 95 664 -2,0% 

TOYOTA 5,0 6,1 (1,1) 7 366 7 740 -4,8% 5,8 6,6 (0,8) 74 750 76 070 -1,7% 

LEXUS 1,4 1,8 (0,4) 2 060 2 221 -7,2% 1,5 1,7 (0,2) 18 986 19 594 -3,1% 

GAZ LCV 4,1 4,4 (0,3) 6 145 5 591 9,9% 3,6 3,8 (0,2) 46 076 43 154 6,8% 

FORD  3,3 2,9 0,4 4 837 3 638 33,0% 3,1 3,0 0,1 39 733 34 540 15,0% 

UAZ 2,9 4,2 (1,3) 4 298 5 316 -19,1% 2,6 3,3 (0,7) 33 109 38 297 -13,5% 

MERCEDES-BENZ 2,7 2,8 (0,1) 3 953 3 498 13,0% 2,8 3,2 (0,4) 36 206 36 553 -0,9% 

MERCEDES-BENZ  2,2 2,4 (0,2) 3 214 3 010 6,8% 2,4 2,7 (0,3) 30 440 31 428 -3,1% 

MERCEDES-BENZ 
vans 

0,4 0,3 0,1 629 423 48,7% 0,4 0,4 0,0 5 024 4 713 6,6% 

smart 0,1 0,1 0,0 110 65 69,2% 0,1 0,0 0,1 742 412 80,1% 

GM Group 2,1 2,0 0,1 3 185 2 543 25,2% 2,1 2,2 (0,1) 26 973 25 490 5,8% 

CHEVROLET 2,1 1,9 0,2 3 053 2 440 25,1% 2,0 2,1 (0,1) 25 833 24 503 5,4% 

CADILLAC 0,1 0,1 0,0 132 103 28,2% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 140 987 15,5% 

MITSUBISHI 2,0 1,0 1,0 3 020 1 256 140,4% 1,4 1,2 0,2 17 406 14 095 23,5% 

BMW Group 1,8 1,8 0,0 2 721 2 323 17,1% 2,0 2,1 (0,1) 25 740 23 948 7,5% 

BMW 1,7 1,7 0,0 2 568 2 200 16,7% 1,9 2,0 (0,1) 24 449 22 841 7,0% 

MINI 0,1 0,1 0,0 153 123 24,4% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 291 1 107 16,6% 

MAZDA 1,6 1,5 0,1 2 417 1 949 24,0% 1,6 1,5 0,1 20 287 17 454 16,2% 

LIFAN  1,2 1,4 (0,2) 1 820 1 801 1,1% 1,0 1,2 (0,2) 13 094 13 835 -5,4% 

RAVON 1,2 0,2 1,0 1 806 294 514,3% 0,9 0,1 0,8 11 147 892 1149,7% 

JAGUAR LAND 
ROVER 

0,6 0,8 (0,2) 924 1 026 -9,9% 0,7 0,8 (0,1) 9 211 9 135 0,8% 
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LAND ROVER 0,5 0,6 (0,1) 772 808 -4,5% 0,6 0,7 (0,1) 7 365 7 593 -3,0% 

JAGUAR 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 152 218 -30,3% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 846 1 542 19,7% 

PSA PEUGEOT 
CITROЁN 

0,5 0,6 (0,1) 812 742 9,4% 0,6 0,5 0,1 7 491 6 298 18,9% 

PEUGEOT 0,3 0,3 0,0 422 382 10,5% 0,3 0,3 0,0 3 856 3 053 26,3% 

CITROЁN 0,3 0,3 0,0 390 360 8,3% 0,3 0,3 0,0 3 635 3 245 12,0% 

SUBARU 0,4 0,4 0,0 592 521 13,6% 0,4 0,4 0,0 4 619 4 475 3,2% 

CHERY 0,3 0,2 0,1 508 302 68,2% 0,4 0,4 0,0 4 692 4 162 12,7% 

VOLVO 0,3 0,3 0,0 456 422 8,1% 0,4 0,4 0,0 5 379 4 401 22,2% 

PORSCHE 0,3 0,3 0,0 452 361 25,2% 0,3 0,3 0,0 3 515 3 841 -8,5% 

SUZUKI 0,3 0,2 0,1 430 251 71,3% 0,3 0,3 0,0 3 697 3 889 -4,9% 

HONDA Group 0,3 0,1 0,2 402 151 166,2% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 418 1 413 0,4% 

HONDA 0,3 0,1 0,2 402 151 166,2% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 418 1 250 13,4% 

ACURA - - - - - - - 0,0 - - 163 - 

FCA RUSSIA 0,2 0,2 0,0 292 229 27,5% 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 2 943 2 906 1,3% 

FIAT 0,1 0,1 0,0 212 111 91,0% 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 1 831 1 781 2,8% 

CHRYSLER 0,0 0,0 0,0 2 1 100,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 8 26 -69,2% 

JEEP 0,1 0,1 0,0 78 107 -27,1% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 104 1 000 10,4% 

ALFA ROMEO - 0,0 - 0 10 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 99 - 

GEELY 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 179 225 -20,4% 0,1 0,4 (0,3) 1 872 4 019 -53,4% 

HAVAL 0,1 - - 165 - - 0,1 - - 1 489 - - 

CHANGAN 0,1 0,1 0,0 115 64 79,7% 0,1 0,0 0,1 1 162 449 158,8% 

ZOTYE 0,1 0,0 0,1 102 37 175,7% 0,1 0,0 0,1 809 227 256,4% 

DFM 0,1 0,1 0,0 102 79 29,1% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 564 1 030 -45,2% 

FOTON 0,1 0,0 0,1 75 12 525,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 383 42 811,9% 

ISUZU 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 63 77 -18,2% 0,0 0,0 0,0 580 460 26,1% 

FAW 0,0 0,0 0,0 54 43 25,6% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 469 735 -36,2% 

IVECO 0,0 0,0 0,0 37 36 2,8% 0,0 0,0 0,0 362 444 -18,5% 

BRILLIANCE 0,0 0,0 0,0 18 37 -51,4% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 156 814 -80,8% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,0 0,0 13 24 -45,8% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 103 1 134 -90,9% 

HTM 0,0 - - 9 - - 0,0 - - 87 - - 

HYUNDAI LCV 0,0 0,0 0,0 4 3 33,3% 0,0 0,0 0,0 69 34 102,9% 

BAW - 0,0 - - 12 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 91 147 -38,1% 

HAIMA - - - - - - - 0,0 - - 114 - 

DAEWOO - - - - - - - 0,7 - - 8 574 - 

Total 100,0 100,0   148 597 126 705 17,3% 100,0 100,0   1 277 938 1 147 775 11,3% 

 
different from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above  
 

SOLLERS Group  2,9 4,2 (1,3) 4 311 5 340 -19,3% 2,6 3,4 (0,8) 33 212 39 431 -15,8% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,0 0,0 13 24 -46% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 103 1 134 -91% 

UAZ 2,9 4,2 (1,3) 4 298 5 316 -19% 2,6 3,3 (0,7) 33 109 38 297 -14% 
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25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR  
OCTOBER 2017/2016 AND JANUARY – OCTOBER  2017/2016 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 
 

# MODEL BRAND 
October  

# MODEL BRAND 
January-October 

2017 2016 YoY  2017 2016 YoY 

1 Rio KIA 8 779 8 947 -168  1 Rio KIA 82 311 71 225 11 086 

2 Granta Lada 8 208 6 815 1 393  2 Granta Lada 75 910 70 437 5 473 

3 Vesta Lada 6 629 5 074 1 555  3 Vesta Lada 61 270 42 499 18 771 

4 Creta Hyundai 6 460 4 576 1 884  4 Solaris Hyundai 58 374 74 079 -15 705 

5 Solaris Hyundai 5 110 7 477 -2 367  5 Creta Hyundai 43 648 13 113 30 535 

6 Polo VW 4 089 4 474 -385  6 Polo VW 38 088 38 982 -894 

7 Duster Renault 4 054 3 472 582  7 Duster Renault 34 690 36 536 -1 846 

8 Largus Lada 3 761 3 038 723  8 XRAY Lada 27 060 15 124 11 936 

9 XRAY Lada 3 084 1 899 1 185  9 RAV 4 Toyota 26 912 26 229 683 

10 Logan Renault 3 068 2 626 442  10 Largus Lada 25 814 23 341 2 473 

11 Sandero Renault 3 048 2 455 593  11 NIVA Chevrolet 25 100 24 063 1 037 

12 RAV 4 Toyota 3 005 2 518 487  12 Kaptur Renault 24 836 7 889 16 947 

13 NIVA Chevrolet 2 977 2 381 596  13 Logan Renault 24 311 23 679 632 

14 4x4 Lada 2 877 2 604 273  14 Sandero Renault 24 223 22 718 1 505 

15 Kaptur Renault 2 772 2 436 336  15 Rapid Skoda 23 916 21 274 2 642 

16 Tiguan VW 2 662 1 451 1 211  16 Camry Toyota 23 394 23 683 -289 

17 Rapid Skoda 2 311 2 222 89  17 4x4 Lada 23 160 22 676 484 

18 Octavia A7 Skoda 2 116 1 721 395  18 Tiguan VW 21 643 7 862 13 781 

19 Sportage KIA 2 068 1 904 164  19 Sportage KIA 20 366 15 023 5 343 

20 Camry Toyota 2 043 2 056 -13  20 Octavia A7 Skoda 18 681 17 929 752 

21 Outlander Mitsubishi 1 847 968 879  21 Kalina Lada 16 677 17 864 -1 187 

22 CX-5 Mazda 1 790 1 343 447  22 X-Trail Nissan 16 298 14 802 1 496 

23 Kalina Lada 1 696 1 346 350  23 Qashqai Nissan 15 785 14 904 881 

24 X-Trail Nissan 1 666 1 215 451  24 on-DO Datsun 15 483 10 578 4 905 

25 Optima KIA 1 582 844 738  25 CX-5 Mazda 14 903 12 652 2 251 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 


